## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## Resolution No.

Adopt a resolution recognizing **Andres Carrillo** on the celebration of his 80th birthday on November 30th, 2024, honoring his life's journey, commitment to family, and legacy of resilience and encouragement.

**WHEREAS, Andres Carrillo** was born on November 30, 1944, in the ranch of Atitanac, Zacatecas in Mexico, as the eldest of eight siblings; and

WHEREAS, Andres Carrillo and his siblings were raised by their mother, Visenta Flores, who became a single mother after the passing of their father, and worked tirelessly to provide for her family, instilling in them values of honesty, kindness, responsibility, and resilience despite limited resources; and

WHEREAS, due to the family's circumstances, Andres Carrillo and his siblings had to work to support the household, and though they were unable to pursue formal education, they strived to learn through life's lessons and emphasized the importance of education within their family; and

**WHEREAS**, in the late 1960s, **Andres Carrillo** immigrated to the United States, where he later met and married his beloved wife, Vina Carrillo; and

**WHEREAS, Andres Carrillo** and his family have resided in Chualar, California, for approximately fifty-three years, raising three children: Brenda Carrillo, Andrew Carrillo, and Bernadette Carrillo Zavala whom they have encouraged to achieve the educational goals and opportunities that were not accessible to them; and

WHEREAS, Andres Carrillo's children have pursued higher education and built successful careers: Brenda Carrillo serves as the Director for Educational Options for the Santa Clara Unified School District, Andrew Carrillo has dedicated thirty-five years as a Paraprofessional with the Monterey County Office of Education working with children with disabilities, and Bernadette Carrillo Zavala works as a Specialist for the Visually Impaired Program at the Monterey County Office of Education and is coowner of Fourth Street Tap House; and

WHEREAS, Andres Carrillo is a proud grandfather to three grandchildren Kristopher Garcia, Michael Carrillo, and Mateo Zavala, who continue to benefit from the values and legacy he has imparted to his family; and

WHEREAS, Andres Carrillo demonstrated that success is not only measured in academic achievements but in the resilience, integrity, and life lessons that he has passed down to his children and grandchildren, serving as an inspiration to his family and community.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County, on behalf of the County and all its residents thereof, hereby recognizes and congratulates **Andres Carrillo** on the

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2024, by the following vote, to wit:	
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:			
certify that the foregoing is a true	copy of an original o	the County of Monterey, State of California, hereborder of said Board of Supervisors duly made and for the meeting on, 2024.	Ŋ
Dated:			
Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board	-	of Monterey, State of California.	
	Ву		
		Deputy	

occasion of his 80th birthday, celebrates his many contributions to his family and community, and extends

sincere appreciation for the foundation he has provided to future generations.